Home » ST » STM32 Cotor Control Pack User Manual
STM32 Cotor Control Pack
STM32 Cotor Control Pack User Manual
Manuals+ —  User Manuals Simplified.
Contents
1  Introduction
2  Features
3  Ordering information
3.1  Codification
4  Development environment
4.1  System requirements
4.2  Development toolchains
4.3  Demonstration software
5  Conventions
6  Getting started (basic user)
6.1  System architecture
6.2  Configure and run the motor control from the STM32 Nucleo motor-control pack
6.3  Hardware settings
6.4  Upload the firmware example
7  FOC control algorithm settings (advanced user)
8  References
9  P-NUCLEO-IHM03 Nucleo pack product information
9.1  Product marking
9.2  P-NUCLEO-IHM03 product history
9.3  Board revision history
10  Federal Communications Commission (FCC) and ISED Canada Compliance
Statements
10.1  FCC Compliance Statement
10.2  ISED Compliance Statement
11  Revision history
12  IMPORTANT NOTICE – READ CAREFULLY
13  Documents / Resources
13.1  References
Introduction
The P-NUCLEO-IHM03 pack is a motor-control kit based on the X-NUCLEO-IHM16M1 and NUCLEO-G431RB

1. Power board
2. Control board
Codification
The meaning of the codification of the Nucleo board is explained in Table 4.
Table 2. Nucleo pack codification explanation
P-NUCLEO-XXXYY Description Example: P-NUCLEO-IHM03
P-NUCLEO
Product type:
•         P: Pack composed of one Nu
cleo board and one expansion boar
d (called a power board in this pack
), maintained and supported by ST
Microelectronics
 P-NUCLEO
XXX
Application: code defining the appli
cation type of specialized compone
nts
IHM for industrial, home appliance,
motor control
YY Index: sequential number 03
Table 3. Power board codification explanation
X-NUCLEO-XXXYYTZ Description Example: X-NUCLEO-IHM16M1
X-NUCLEO
Product type:
X: expansion board, distributed
on ST website, maintained and s
upported by STMicroelectronics
X-NUCLEO
XXX
Application: code defining the appli
cation type of specialized compone
nts
IHM for industrial, home appliance,
motor control
YY Index: sequential number 16
T
Type of connector:
A for ARDUINO®
M for ST morpho
Z for ST Zio
M for ST morpho
Z Index: sequential number IHM16M1
Table 4. Nucleo board codification explanation
NUCLEO-XXY
YZT Description Example: NUCLEO-G431RB
XX MCU series in STM32 32-bit Arm Cortex
MCUs STM32G4 series
YY MCU product line in the series STM32G431xx MCUs belong to the STM32G4x1
product line
Z
STM32 package pin count:
•         R for 64 pins 64 pins
T
STM32 flash memory size:
•         B for 128 Kbytes 128 Kbytes
Development environment
System requirements
Multi‑OS support: Windows® 10, Linux® 64-bit, or macOS®
USB Type-A or USB Type-C® to Micro-B cable
Note: macOS® is a trademark of Apple Inc., registered in the U.S. and other countries and regions. Linux® is a
registered trademark of Linus Torvalds.
Windows is a trademark of the Microsoft group of companies.
Development toolchains
IAR Systems® – IAR Embedded Workbench®(1)
Keil® – MDK-ARM(1)
STMicroelectronics – STM32CubeIDE
1. On Windows® only.
Demonstration software
The demonstration software, included in the X-CUBE-MCSDK STM32Cube Expansion Package, is preloaded in
the STM32 flash memory for easy demonstration of the device peripherals in standalone mode. The latest
versions of the demonstration source code and associated documentation can be downloaded from www.st.com.
Conventions
Table 5 provides the conventions used for the ON and OFF settings in the present document.
Table 5. ON/OFF conventions
Convention Definition
Jumper ON Jumper fitted
Jumper OFF Jumper not fitted
Jumper [1-2] Jumper fitted between pin 1 and pin 2
Solder bridge ON Connections closed by 0 Ω resistor
Solder bridge OFF Connections left open
Getting started (basic user)
System architecture
The P-NUCLEO-IHM03 kit is based on the usual four-block architecture for a motor-control system:
Control block: it interfaces the user commands and configuration parameters to drive a motor. The PNUCLEO
IHM03 kit is based on the NUCLEO-G431RB control board that provides all the needed signals to perform the
proper motor-driving control algorithm (for instance FOC).
Power block: the P-NUCLEO-IHM03 power board is based on a three-phase inverter topology. Its core on
board is the STSPIN830 driver that embeds all the necessary active power and analog components to perform
a low-voltage PMSM motor control.
PMSM motor: low-voltage, three-phase, brushless DC motor.
DC power supply unit: it provides the power for the other blocks (12 V, 2 A).
Figure 2. Four-block architecture of the P-NUCLEO-IHM03 pack